

|                              |                                                                                        |
|------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Aanbesteding</b>          | Delivery and maintenance of a Digital Asset Management and Preservation System (DAMPS) |
| <b>Aanbestedende Dienst:</b> | Koninklijke Bibliotheek                                                                |
| <b>Referentie:</b>           | 20190523                                                                               |

**Omschrijving:**

The delivery of a system (or potentially a combination of systems) for the permanent retention and preservation of, and access to, the digital heritage for which KB is responsible, meeting our (non-mandatory) requirements to the maximum possible extent.

**Toelichting:****Nr:****Categorie** Contractvoorwaarden**Betreft** Text suggestions agreement and general ARBIT purchasing conditions

1

**Vraag**

Is it possible to make text suggestions on the draft agreement and or the general ARBIT purchasing conditions?

**Antwoord****Vrijgegeven:** 13-06-2019

Yes, it is possible to make text suggestions for both the draft agreement and the general purchase conditions ARBIT.

However, it is only permitted to do this by using the question rounds described in sections 3.7 and 3.8 of the tender guidelines. After awarding, it is no longer possible to negotiate the terms of the agreement or the general terms and conditions ARBIT of purchase.

**Nr:****Categorie** Bestek/beschrijvend document**Betreft** -

2

**Vraag**

Which technology is now being used for managing the assets?

**Antwoord****Vrijgegeven:** 13-06-2019

The current systems for managing assets as described in the Context and architecture document used predominantly Java and Oracle DBMS. Some applications use PHP and MySQL. The scripts used for the ingest process are in Korn Shell.

**Nr:****Categorie** Bestek/beschrijvend document**Betreft** Paragraph 2.2.2 - table 3

3

**Vraag**

In table 3 'Estimated growth figures' you are including the 'total volume DAMPS' without unit type. Does the number refer to TB like the 'growth of collection'?

**Antwoord****Vrijgegeven:** 13-06-2019

Yes, the column 'total volume in DAMPS' refers to TB.

**Nr:****Categorie** Bestek/beschrijvend document**Betreft** Paragraph 2.2.1

4

**Vraag**

Please provide additional explanation of the following out of scope section 'Functional and technical application administration. Will KB not supply administrative personnel (which contradicts paragraph 2.2 section 5.c) or are you referring to the contractor not supplying administrative personnel?

**Antwoord**

**Vrijgegeven:** 13-06-2019

The KB will supply administrative personnel. The supply of administrative personnel is therefore out-of-scope for the contractor.

**Nr:**

**Categorie** Bestek/beschrijvend document

**Betreft** Paragraph 2.2.1

5

**Vraag**

Given that access for end users is out scope, can you give more information on the Access side of the OAIS model? Are you envisioning only administrative personnel accessing the data? Or will you be giving access through third party systems?

**Antwoord**

**Vrijgegeven:** 13-06-2019

Access will be given through another KB system (KBGA) as is explained in Annex 2 - Context and architecture.